UNITED STATES OF AMERICA CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

In the Matter of

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Columbus, Ohio and Chase Bank USA, N.A., Wilmington, Delaware ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 2013-CFPB-0007

ORDER TERMINATING THE CONSENT ORDER

The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (Bureau) issued a Consent Order on September 18, 2013 for violations of Section 1031 and 1036, 12 U.S.C. 5531 and 5536 in connection with its the billing and administration of Identity Protection Products (IPP).

To this date, Chase has fulfilled its obligations under the Consent Order, including, among other things, providing approximately \$309 million in redress to approximately to 2.1 million affected consumers. Chase paid a civil money penalty of \$20 million on September 19, 2013. In addition, Chase also ceased marketing IPP in March 2012 and cancelled IPP effective 10/31/2013, and cancelled all remaining credit card add-on products in 2014. Through review and examination, the Bureau has determined that Chase had complied with all provisions of the Consent Order. For these reasons the Bureau has determined that continued enforcement of the Consent Order is no longer necessary.

Document 3 Filed 06/05/2015 Page 2 of 2 2013-CFPB-0007

Accordingly, under Paragraph 65 of the Consent O	rder the	Bureau d	irects that the	2
Consent Order be, and it hereby is, TERMINATED this _	5th	_day of _	June	;
2015.				

Richard Cordray
Director

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau